

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

HARMONY DAIRYING ASSSCIATION.

Hiram Hawes, B. F. Patten, John Parker, R. M. Nye, J. S. Sanborn, Freeman Philbrick, Charles Seekins, B. R. Dickey, N. B. Turner, A. S. Varney, D. N. Grant, C. A. Southard, B. Ireland, C. H. Skinner, C. B. Philbrick, A. Robinson, M. C. Foss, William R. Proctor, B. G. Shepherd, George Jones, A. S. Whittier, Cyrus Mathews, James Philbrick, J. M. Skinner, J. T. Johnson, David Littlefield, Daniel Foss and D. D. Stuart, their associates and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Saint Albans Cheese Association, for the purpose Corporate name. of manufacturing cheese and butter, and carrying on all branches Purpose of. of trade and business connected therewith, in Saint Albans village, county of Somerset, with all the rights and privileges and subject Rights, privileges to all the duties required of similar corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock and five thousand dollars, divided into shares of fifty dollars each; and said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding five thousand dollars, with full power to personal estate manage, control and sell the same.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation, by notice in some newspaper published in Somerset county, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 589.

An act to incorporate the Harmony Dairying Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. D. H. Bartlett, L. S. Reed, Ira Hurd, second, William Corporators. F. Grant, W. W. Brown, E. J. Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Harmony Dairying Association, with all the Corporate name. powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state relative to such manufacturing ties. corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese Authorized to and butter, and transact any other business usually carried on by the cheese, &c. such corporations. The capital stock of said corporation shall Capital Stock. not exceed three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number

and duties.

May purchase and hold real and

how called.

Powers, privi-leges and liabili-

543

Снар. 589.

SANDY RIVER SLATE COMPANY.

Снар. 590. of shares as the corporation may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

> SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of Harmony, and shall be called by a written notice thereof by one of the corporators to each of said corporators, seven days prior to said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 590.

An act to incorporate the Sandy River Slate Company of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph B. Dow, Lucien B. Pillsbury, Frederic C. Perkins, Francis G. Butler, Charles H. Bangs, and S. Clifford Belcher, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sandy River Slate Company of Farmington, for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and selling slate in its various forms, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and. SECT. 2. personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same.

Said corporation may divide their original stock into SECT. 3. such number of shares, and provide for the sale and transfer thereof, in such manner and form as said corporation shall from time to time determine, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. Joseph B. Dow is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation at Farmington, by giving to each person named in this act a written notice of the time and place of holding such meeting, seven days before holding the same; and a majority of the corporators named in this act being present at any meeting are hereby authorized to legally organize under this act.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate. First meeting. how called.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes of.

Powers, privi-leges and liabili-

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

Shares.

First meeting, how called.

544